

By Mr. TAUZIN:

H.R. 3671. A bill to provide for the recognition of the United Houma Nation and to provide for the settlement of land claims of the United Houma Nation; to the Committee on Resources.

By Mr. WAXMAN:

H.R. 3672. A bill to amend the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act to repeal the provisions for the certification of drugs containing insulin and antibiotics; to the Committee on Commerce.

By Mr. GILMAN (for himself, Mr. BE-REUTER, Mr. FALEOMAVAEGA, and Mr. BERMAN):

H. Con. Res. 189. Concurrent resolution expressing the sense of the Congress regarding the importance of U.S. membership in regional South Pacific organizations; to the Committee on International Relations.

## MEMORIALS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII:

226. The SPEAKER presented a memorial of the Senate of the State of Oklahoma, relative to Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 57 relating to atomic veterans; requesting recognition of such veterans; requesting the Oklahoma congressional delegation to propose or support certain benefits and medals for such veterans; and directing distribution; to the Committee on Veterans' Affairs.

## ADDITIONAL SPONSORS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors were added to public bills and resolutions as follows:

H.R. 351: Mr. BILBRAY and Mr. McKEON.  
H.R. 550: Mr. FRELINGHUYSEN.  
H.R. 797: Mr. FRAZER and Ms. LOFGREN.  
H.R. 820: Mr. MARTINEZ, Mr. STUPAK, Mr. MATSUI, Mr. WOLF, Mr. VISCLOSKEY, Mr. DIXON, Mr. PORTMAN, Mr. JOHNSON of South Dakota, Mr. BUNNING of Kentucky, and Mr. CRAPO.  
H.R. 938: Mr. WICKER.  
H.R. 972: Ms. DELAULO.  
H.R. 1000: Mr. COYNE.  
H.R. 1023: Mr. BARRETT of Nebraska.  
H.R. 1462: Mr. STOKES, Mr. CHRISTENSEN, Mr. MEEHAN, Mr. PETERSON of Minnesota, Mr. COLEMAN, Mr. SCHUMER, Ms. DUNN of Washington, Mr. CLYBURN, and Mr. CALVERT.  
H.R. 1512: Mr. BARR.  
H.R. 1859: Ms. JACKSON-LEE.  
H.R. 1998: Mr. LAUGHLIN, Mr. ZELIFF, Mr. CRAPO, and Ms. MCKINNEY.  
H.R. 2026: Mr. SCHUMER, Mr. SHAW, Mr. HOBSON, Mr. BISHOP, and Mr. BUNNING of Kentucky.  
H.R. 2200: Mr. BEVILL and Mr. SAWYER.  
H.R. 2209: Mr. RADANOVICH, Mr. WALSH, and Mrs. MORELLA.  
H.R. 2246: Mr. GORDON and Mr. WELDON of Pennsylvania.  
H.R. 2270: Mr. NEUMANN.  
H.R. 2333: Mr. McDERMOTT.  
H.R. 2421: Mr. NEAL of Massachusetts, Mr. RAMSTAD, and Mr. FRISA.  
H.R. 2579: Mrs. MEEK of Florida, Mr. SISISKY, Mr. VOLKMER, Mr. WISE, Mr. MARTINI, and Mr. MOLLOHAN.  
H.R. 2587: Mrs. FOWLER and Mr. KOLBE.  
H.R. 2654: Mr. TORRICELLI.  
H.R. 2796: Mr. HINCHEY.  
H.R. 2892: Mr. FARR, Mr. HASTINGS of Washington, Mr. FRANK of Massachusetts, and Mr. LANTOS.  
H.R. 2900: Mr. CALLAHAN, Mr. SPENCE, Mr. RIGGS, Ms. DANNER, Mr. METCALF, Mr. HILLEARY, Mr. FOLEY, Mr. WHITFIELD, and Mr. DOOLITTLE.  
H.R. 2951: Mr. UPTON.

H.R. 2976: Mr. FLANAGAN, Ms. KAPTUR, and Mr. REED.

H.R. 3002: Mr. CRAPO.

H.R. 3012: Mr. ENSIGN, Mr. JONES, Mr. ACKERMAN, Mr. DEAL of Georgia, Mr. DUNCAN, Mr. JACOBS, and Mr. HEFNER.

H.R. 3030: Mr. NADLER.

H.R. 3089: Mr. ACKERMAN.

H.R. 3119: Ms. DELAULO.

H.R. 3211: Mr. ZIMMER, Mr. LINDER, Mr. ROBERTS, Mr. GANSKE, Mr. MCCOLLUM, Mr. STEARNS, Mr. GILCHREST, Mr. SHADEGG, Mr. TAYLOR of North Carolina, and Mr. SAM JOHNSON.

H.R. 3245: Mr. MOAKLEY and Mr. GREEN of Texas.

H.R. 3258: Mr. RADANOVICH.

H.R. 3294: Mr. THOMPSON and Mr. CUMMINGS.

H.R. 3341: Mr. STEARNS, Mr. CALVERT, Mr. GALLEGLY, Mr. OXLEY, Mr. BAKER of Louisiana, Mr. GREENWOOD, Mr. MANTON, Mr. ACKERMAN, and Mr. TATE.

H.R. 3396: Mr. ALLARD, Mr. LAHOOD, Ms. DANNER, Mr. FIELDS of Texas, and Mr. KNOLLENBERG.

H.R. 3449: Mr. HAYWORTH and Mr. CHAPMAN.

H.R. 3455: Ms. WOOLSEY and Mr. ACKERMAN.

H.R. 3460: Mr. HEINEMAN, Mr. GEKAS, Mr. FROST, and Mr. DREIER.

H.R. 3520: Mr. LIPINSKI and Mr. DEFazio.

H.R. 3580: Mr. MCCOLLUM, Mr. WELDON of Florida, Mr. GILCHREST, Mr. QUILLEN, Mr. McKEON, Mr. SOUDER, Mr. DORNAN, Mr. SAM JOHNSON, Mr. BARTON of Texas, Mr. COBURN, Mr. CHAMBLISS, Mr. EHRLICH, and Mr. MILLER of Florida.

H.R. 3596: Mr. FOX.

H.R. 3604: Mr. NORWOOD.

H.R. 3606: Mr. MATSUI, Mr. BERMAN, Mr. HINCHEY, Ms. RIVERS, and Ms. NORTON.

H.R. 3619: Mr. LEWIS of Georgia.

H.R. 3643: Mr. WELLER, Mr. WATTS of Oklahoma, Mr. BILIRAKIS, Mr. SMITH of New Jersey, Ms. BROWN of Florida, Mr. FLANAGAN, Mr. STEARNS, Mr. DEAL of Georgia, and Mr. QUINN.

H.R. 3645: Mr. TOWNS

H.J. Res. 174: Mr. SHADEGG.

H.J. Res. 182: Mr. SPRATT, Mr. HALL of Ohio, Mr. DELLUMS, and Mr. ENGEL.

H. Con. Res. 50: Mr. DURBIN, and Mr. LEVIN.

H. Con. Res. 173: Mr. MASCARA, Mr. BREWSTER, Mr. GORDON, Mr. CUNNINGHAM, Mr. LIPINSKI, Mr. HINCHEY, Ms. DANNER, Ms. NORTON, Mr. ACKERMAN, Mr. VOLKMER, Mr. EVANS, Mrs. KENNELLY, and Mr. GREEN of Texas.

H. Con. Res. 183: Mr. HOYER, Mr. FAZIO of California, Mr. DE LA GARZA, Mr. BROWN of Ohio, Mr. LAFALCE, Mr. COLEMAN, Mr. TEJEDA, Mr. SOUDER, Ms. BROWN of Florida, Mr. KILDEE, Mr. COYNE, Mr. FOX, Mr. TOWNS, Mr. BEILSON, Mr. QUINN, Mr. DIXON, Mr. McDERMOTT, Mr. BALLENGER, Ms. LOFGREN, Mr. SPRATT, Mr. CARDIN, Mr. STENHOLM, Mr. STUPAK, Mr. POSHARD, Mr. TORRES, Mrs. JOHNSON of Connecticut, Ms. MCCARTHY, Mr. POMEROY, Mr. NEAL of Massachusetts, Mr. SISISKY, Mr. SCHUMER, Mr. DOOLEY, Mr. VOLKMER, Mr. GORDON, Mr. DICKEY, Mr. CHAMBLISS, Mr. BAKER of California, Mr. SKEEN, Mr. WATTS of Oklahoma, Mr. MINGE, Mr. KENNEDY of Rhode Island, Mr. GUTIERREZ, Mr. CONYERS, Mr. UNDERWOOD, and Mr. GREEN of Texas.

H. Res. 30: Mr. LEWIS of Kentucky.

H. Res. 123: Mr. PORTER.

H. Res. 423: Mr. MINGE, Mr. HAYWORTH, Mr. LEACH, Mr. ZIMMER, and Mr. GOSS.

H. Res. 439: Mrs. ROUKEMA and Ms. DELAULO.

H. Res. 454: Mr. DEFazio, Mrs. CLAYTON, and Mr. FRANK of Massachusetts.

## DELETIONS OF SPONSORS FROM PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors were deleted from public bills and resolutions as follows:

H.R. 94: Mr. CHRISTENSEN.

H.R. 1972: Mr. McDADE.

H.R. 2618: Ms. SLAUGHTER.

H.J. Res. 182: Mr. FAZIO of California.

## AMENDMENTS

Under clause 6 of rule XXIII, proposed amendments were submitted as follows:

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: Mr. CONDIT

AMENDMENT No. 1: At the end of the bill (before the short title), add the following new section:

SEC. . None of the funds made available by this Act may be expended for disposition under section 4(b)(3) of the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1533(b)(3)) of any petition that is received by the Secretary (as that term is used in that section) after the date of the date of the enactment of this Act.

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: Mr. DEFazio

AMENDMENT No. 2: In section 319 (relating to timber), strike the first, second, and third sentences.

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: Mr. DICKS

AMENDMENT No. 3: In Title I, General Provisions of the bill, strike all of Section 116, dealing with Critical Habitat designation.

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: Mr. FALEOMAVAEGA

AMENDMENT No. 4: Strike section 317.

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: Mr. FALEOMAVAEGA

AMENDMENT No. 5: Strike section 318.

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: Mr. FALEOMAVAEGA

AMENDMENT No. 6: Insert after section 320 the following new section:

SEC. 321. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made available by this Act may be used to permit or facilitate the planning, construction, or operation of a third telescope on Mt. Graham in the Coronado National Forest unless it is made known that the planning, construction, or operation of that telescope first complies with all applicable laws, notwithstanding section 335 of Public Law 104-134.

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: Mr. FARR

AMENDMENT No. 7: In the item relating to the DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR—Bureau of Land Management—Land Acquisition, insert "(increased by \$4,750,000)" after the dollar amount.

In the item relating to the DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR—United States Fish and Wildlife Service—Land Acquisition, insert "(increased by \$37,300,000)" after the dollar amount.

In the item relating to the DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR—National Park Service—Land Acquisition and State Assistance—

(1) insert "(increased by \$57,790,000)" after the first dollar amount; and

(2) insert "(increased by \$2,240,000)" after the second dollar amount.

In the item relating to RELATED AGENCIES—Department of Agriculture—Forest Service—Land Acquisition, insert "(increased by \$35,310,000)" after the dollar amount.

In the item relating to DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY—Fossil Energy Research Development, insert "(reduced by \$135,150,000)" after the dollar amount.

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. FOX OF PENNSYLVANIA

AMENDMENT No. 8: In the item relating to "DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY—FOSSIL ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT", after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$20,636,000)".

In the item relating to "DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY—ENERGY CONSERVATION—

(1) after the first dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$20,636,000)";

(2) after the second dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$20,636,000)";

(3) after the third dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$14,196,000)"; and

(4) after the fourth dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$6,440,000)".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. FOX OF PENNSYLVANIA

AMENDMENT No. 9: In the item relating to "DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY—ENERGY CONSERVATION"—

(1) after the second dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$18,204,000)";

(2) after the third dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$11,764,000)"; and

(3) after the fourth dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$6,440,000)".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MS. FURSE

AMENDMENT No. 10: At the end of the bill, insert after the last section (preceding the short title) the following new section:

SEC. . (a) REPEAL OF EMERGENCY SALVAGE TIMBER SALE PROGRAM OF PUBLIC LAW 104-19.—Hereafter, section 2001 of Public Law 104-19 (109 Stat. 240) is repealed.

(b) IMPLEMENTATION.—Notwithstanding any outstanding judicial order or administrative proceeding interpreting section 2001 of Public Law 104-19 (109 Stat. 240), the Secretary of Agriculture and the Secretary of the Interior shall suspend, effective on the date of the enactment of this Act, each and every activity that is being undertaken in whole or in part under the authority provided in such section unless the Secretary concerned determines that the activity would have been undertaken even in the absence of such section. All such suspended activities shall be subject to all applicable environmental and natural resource laws. The Secretary concerned may not resume an activity suspended under this subsection unless and until the Secretary concerned determines that the activity (as originally commenced or as modified after the date of the enactment of this Act) complies with all environmental and natural resource laws applicable to the activity.

(c) SECRETARY CONCERNED DEFINED.—In this section, the term "Secretary concerned" means—

(1) the Secretary of Agriculture, with respect to activities involving lands within the National Forest System; and

(2) the Secretary of the Interior, with respect to activities involving Federal lands under the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Land Management.

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MS. FURSE

AMENDMENT No. 11: At the end of the bill, insert after the last section (preceding the short title) the following new section:

SEC. . None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made available in this Act (including funds appropriated or otherwise made available for salaries and expenses of employees of the Department of Agriculture or the Department of the Interior) may be used to prepare, advertise, offer, or award any contract under any provision of the emergency salvage timber sale program established under section 2001 of Public Law 104-19 (109 Stat. 240; 16 U.S.C. 1611 note).

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. GOSS

AMENDMENT No. 12: In the item relating to "NATIONAL PARK SERVICE—LAND ACQUISITION AND STATE ASSISTANCE", after the first dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$15,000,000)".

In the item relating to "FOREST SERVICE—RECONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION", after the first dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$15,000,000)".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. GOSS

AMENDMENT No. 13: In the item relating to "NATIONAL PARK SERVICE—LAND ACQUISITION AND STATE ASSISTANCE", after the first dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$19,100,000)".

In the item relating to "FOREST SERVICE—RECONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION", after the first dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$19,100,000)".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. GOSS

AMENDMENT No. 14: In the item relating to "NATIONAL PARK SERVICE—LAND ACQUISITION AND STATE ASSISTANCE", insert before the period at the end the following:

: *Provided further*, That, of the funds made available in this paragraph, \$15,000,000 shall be for acquisition of Everglades restoration areas

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. GUTKNECHT

AMENDMENT No. 15: At the end of the bill before the short title, insert the following new section:

SEC. . Each amount appropriated or otherwise made available by this Act that is not required to be appropriated or otherwise made available by a provision of law is hereby reduced by 1.9 percent.

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. HOEKSTRA

AMENDMENT No. 16: In the item relating to "NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS—GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION", after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$31,500)".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. ISTOOK

AMENDMENT No. 17: At the end of the bill, insert after the last section (preceding the short title) the following new section:

SEC. . None of the funds made available in this Act may be used by the Bureau of Indian Affairs to transfer any land into trust under section 5 of the Indian Reorganization Act (25 U.S.C. 465), or any other Federal statute that does not explicitly denominate and identify a specific tribe or specific property, except when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that—

(1) a binding agreement is in place between the tribe that will have jurisdiction over the land to be taken into trust and the appropriate State and local officials; and

(2) such agreement provides, for as long as the land is held in trust, for the collection and payment, by any retail establishment located on the land to be taken into trust, of State and local sales and excise taxes, including any special tax on motor fuel, tobacco, or alcohol, on any retail item sold to any nonmember of the tribe for which the land is held in trust, or an agreed upon payment in lieu of such taxes.

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. KENNEDY OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMENDMENT No. 18: In the item relating to "FOREST SERVICE—RECONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION"—

(1) after the first dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$12,000,000)"; and

(2) after the second dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$30,000,000)".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. KLUG

AMENDMENT No. 19: At the end of the bill, insert after the last section (preceding the short title) the following new section:

SEC. . (a) REPEAL OF PROGRAM TO AWARD AND RELEASE UNAWARDING TIMBER SALE CONTRACTS.—Hereafter, subsection (k) of section 2001 of Public Law 104-19 (109 Stat. 240) is repealed.

(b) EXISTING TIMBER SALE CONTRACTS.—

(1) SUSPENSION.—Notwithstanding any outstanding judicial order or administrative proceeding interpreting subsection (k) of section 2001 of Public Law 104-19 (109 Stat. 240), as in existence prior to the date of the enactment of this Act, the Secretary of Agriculture and the Secretary of the Interior shall immediately suspend each timber sale or activity that is being undertaken in whole or in part under the authority provided in such subsection.

(2) TERMINATION.—Upon suspension of each timber sale or activity under paragraph (1), the Secretary concerned shall exercise any provision of the original contract that authorizes termination and payment of specified damages.

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. KOLBE

AMENDMENT No. 20: In Title I of the bill, strike all of Section 117 dealing with the prohibition of the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) from transferring any land into trust under section 5 of the Indian Reorganization Act or any other federal statute.

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. MILLER OF CALIFORNIA

AMENDMENT No. 21: In the item relating to the DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR—National Park Service—National Recreation and Preservation, insert "(increased by \$10,000,000)" after the dollar amount.

In the item relating to DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY—Fossil Energy Research and Development, insert "(reduced by \$10,000,000)" after the dollar amount.

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. MILLER OF CALIFORNIA

AMENDMENT No. 22: At the end of the bill, insert after the last section (preceding the short title) the following new section:

"None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made available by this Act may be used for the purposes of implementing Tongass National Forest timber contract A10fs-1042 between the United States and Ketchikan Pulp Company."

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. PARKER

AMENDMENT No. 23: In the item relating to "DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY—ENERGY CONSERVATION"—

(1) after the second dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$18,204,000)"; and

(2) after the third dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$11,764,000)"; and

(3) after the fourth dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$6,440,000)".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. RICHARDSON

AMENDMENT No. 24: On page 10 under the item "UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE", under the item "RESOURCE MANAGEMENT", after the second dollar amount insert "(increased by \$5,000,000)".

On page 58 under the item "DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY", under the item "FOSSIL ENERGY

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT", after the first dollar amount insert "(reduced by \$7,000,000)".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. RICHARDSON

AMENDMENT No. 25: On page 15 under the item "NATIONAL PARK SERVICE", under the item "OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM", after the 3d dollar amount insert "(increased by \$43,165,000)".

On page 58 under the item "DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY", under the item "FOSSIL ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT", after the 1st dollar amount insert "(reduced by \$85,000,000)".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 26: In the item relating to "NATIONAL PARK SERVICE—OPERATIONS", after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$340,000)".

In the item relating to "NATIONAL PARK SERVICE—OPERATIONS", insert before the period the following:

: *Provided further*, That, of the funds provided in this paragraph, \$340,000 shall be for the Marsh Billings Park, in Vermont

In the item relating to "DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY—NAVAL PETROLEUM AND OIL SHALE RESERVES", after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$340,000)".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 27: In the item relating to "BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT—PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES", after the first dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$10,000,000)".

In the item relating to "DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY—FOSSIL ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT", after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$25,000,000)".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 28: In the item relating to "DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY—NAVAL PETROLEUM AND OIL SHALE RESERVES", after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$11,764,000)".

In the item relating to "DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY—ENERGY CONSERVATION", after each of the first, second, and third dollar amounts, insert the following: "(increased by \$11,764,000)".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. SHADEGG

AMENDMENT No. 29: In the item relating to "OTHER RELATED AGENCIES—NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES—NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE HUMANITIES—GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION", strike "\$92,994,000" and insert "\$80,000,000".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. SHADEGG

AMENDMENT No. 30: In the items under the heading "OTHER RELATED AGENCIES—

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES", strike all the items relating to "NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE HUMANITIES".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. SKAGGS

AMENDMENT No. 31: In Title I of the bill, under the heading of "Minerals Management Service, Royalty and Offshore Minerals Management", strike "\$186,555,000" and in lieu thereof insert "\$182,555,000"; in Title II, under the heading "Department of Energy, Fossil Energy Research and Development", strike "\$358,754,000" and in lieu thereof insert "\$354,754,000"; and under the heading "Energy Conservation", strike "\$499,680,000" and in lieu thereof insert "\$507,680,000".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. STUPAK

AMENDMENT No. 32: At the end of the bill (preceding the short title) add the following new section:

SEC. . None of the amounts made available by this Act may be used for design, planning, implementation, engineering, construction, or any other activity in connection with a scenic shoreline drive in Pictured Rocks National Lakeshore.

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. VENTO

AMENDMENT No. 33: In the item relating to the DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR—National Park Service—Operation of the National Park System, insert "(increased by \$23,480,000)" after the third dollar amount.

In the item relating to RELATED AGENCIES—Department of Agriculture—Forest Service—Reconstruction and Construction, insert "(reduced by \$28,050,000)" after the first dollar amount.

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. WALKER

AMENDMENT No. 34: In the item relating to "NATIONAL PARK SERVICE—OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM", after the third dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$62,000,000)".

In the item relating to "BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS—OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS"—

(1) after the first dollar amount insert the following: "(increased by \$27,534,000)"; and

(2) after the fourth dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$27,534,000)"; and

In the item relating to "DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY—FOSSIL ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT", after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$137,804,000)".

H.R. 3662

OFFERED BY: MR. ORTON

AMENDMENT No. 1: At the end of the item relating to "DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS", insert the following new section:

SEC. 207. Sections 401 and 402 of the bill, H.R. 1708, 104th Congress, as introduced in

the House of Representatives on May 24, 1995, are hereby enacted into law.

H.R. 3666

OFFERED BY: MR. ORTON

AMENDMENT No. 2: At the end of the item relating to "DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS", insert the following new section:

SEC. 207. AUTHORITY TO USE AMOUNTS BORROWED FROM FAMILY MEMBERS FOR DOWNPAYMENTS ON FHA-INSURED LOANS.—(a) IN GENERAL.—Section 203(b)(9) of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1709(b)(9)) is amended by inserting before the period at the end the following: ": *Provided further*, That for purposes of this paragraph, the Secretary shall consider as cash or its equivalent any amounts borrowed from a family member (as such term is defined in section 201), subject only to the requirements that, in any case in which the repayment of such borrowed amounts is secured by a lien against the property, such lien shall be subordinate to the mortgage and the sum of the principal obligation of the mortgage and the obligation secured by such lien may not exceed 100 percent of the appraised value of the property plus any initial service charges, appraisal, inspection, and other fees in connection with the mortgage".

(b) DEFINITION OF FAMILY MEMBER.—Section 201 of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1707) is amended by adding at the end the following new subsections:

"(e) The term 'family member' means, with respect to a mortgagor under such section, a child, parent, or grandparent of the mortgagor (or the mortgagor's spouse). In determining whether any of the relationships referred to in the preceding sentence exist, a legally adopted son or daughter of an individual (and a child who is a member of an individual's household, if placed with such individual by an authorized placement agency for legal adoption by such individual), and a foster child of an individual, shall be treated as a child of such individual by blood.

"(f) The term 'child' means, with respect to a mortgagor under such section, a son, stepson, daughter, or stepdaughter of such mortgagor."

H.R. 3666

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT No. 3: In the item relating to "DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Management and Administration—Salaries and expenses", after the first dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$1,411,000)".

In the item relating to "INDEPENDENT AGENCIES—Court of Veterans Appeals—Salaries and expenses", after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$1,411,000)".